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pages, or on the title page and check 
sheet only. 

(2) As an alternative, the issuing car-
rier may show in the upper left-hand 
corner the name of the issuing carrier, 
the title and street address of the 
issuing officer, and the issued date; and 
in the upper right-hand corner the FCC 
number of the tariff, with the page des-
ignation directly below, and the effec-
tive date. The carrier must specify the 
issuing officer’s title in the upper left- 
hand corner of either all tariff pages, 
or on the title page and check sheet 
only. A carrier electing to place the in-
formation at the top of the page should 
annotate the bottom of each page to 
indicate the end of the material, e.g., a 
line, or the term ‘‘Printed in USA,’’ or 
‘‘End’’. 

(3) Only one format may be employed 
in a tariff publication. 

(b) All issuing carriers shall file all 
tariff publications and associated docu-
ments, such as transmittal letters, re-
quests for special permission, and sup-
porting information, electronically in 
accordance with the requirements set 
forth in §§ 61.13 through 61.17. 

[49 FR 40869, Oct. 18, 1984, as amended at 58 
FR 44906, Aug. 25, 1993; 62 FR 5778, Feb. 7, 
1997; 63 FR 35541, June 30, 1998; 76 FR 43215, 
July 20, 2011] 

§ 61.54 Composition of tariffs. 
(a) Tariffs must contain in consecu-

tive order: A title page; check sheet; 
table of contents; list of concurring, 
connecting, and other participating 
carriers; explanation of symbols and 
abbreviations; application of tariff; 
general rules (including definitions), 
regulations, exceptions and conditions; 
and rates. If the issuing carrier elects 
to add a section assisting in the use of 
the tariff, it should be placed imme-
diately after the table of contents. 

(b) The title page of every tariflf 
and supplement must show: 

(1) FCC number, indication of cancella-
tions. In the upper right-hand corner, 
the designation of the tariff or supple-
ment as ‘‘FCC No. llll,’’ or ‘‘Sup-
plement No. llll to FCC No. 
llll,’’ and immediately below, the 
FCC number or numbers of tariffs or 
supplements cancelled thereby. 

(2) Name of carrier, class of service, geo-
graphical application, means of trans-

mission. The exact name of the carrier, 
and such other information as may be 
necessary to identify the carrier 
issuing the tariff publication; a brief 
statement showing each class of serv-
ice provided; the geographical applica-
tion; and the type of facilities used to 
provide service. 

(3) Expiration date. Subject to § 61.59, 
when the entire tariff or supplement is 
to expire with a fixed date, the expira-
tion date must be shown in connection 
with the effective date in the following 
manner. Changes in expiration date 
must be made pursuant to the notice 
requirements of § 61.58, unless other-
wise authorized by the Commission. 

Expires at the end of ll (date) unless 
sooner canceled, changed, or extended. 

(4) Title and address of issuing officer. 
The title and street address of the offi-
cer issuing the tariff or supplement in 
the format specified in § 61.52. 

(5) Revised title page. When a revised 
title page is issued, the following nota-
tion must be shown in connection with 
its effective date: 

Original tariff leffective llllllllll 

(here show the effective date of the original 
tariff). 

(c)(1)(i) The page immediately fol-
lowing the title page must be des-
ignated as ‘‘Original page 1’’ and cap-
tioned ‘‘Check Sheet.’’ When the origi-
nal tariff is filed, the check sheet must 
show the number of pages contained in 
the tariff. For example, ‘‘Page 1 to 150, 
inclusive, of this tariff are effective as 
of the date shown.’’ When new pages 
are added, they must be numbered in 
continuing sequence, and designated as 
‘‘Original page llll .’’ For example, 
when the original tariff filed has 150 
pages, the first page added after page 
150 is to be designated as ‘‘Original 
page 151,’’ and the foregoing notation 
must be revised to include the added 
pages. 

(ii) Alternatively, the carrier is per-
mitted to number its tariff pages, other 
than the check sheet, to reflect the 
section number of the tariff as well as 
the page. For example, under this sys-
tem, pages in section 1 of the tariff 
would be numbered 1–1, 1–2, etc., and 
pages in section 2 of the tariff would be 
numbered 2–1, 2–2, etc. Issuing carriers 
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shall utilize only one page numbering 
system throughout its tariff. 

(2) If pages are to be inserted between 
numbered pages, each such page must 
be designated as an original page and 
must bear the number of the imme-
diately preceding page followed by an 
alpha or numeric suffix. For example, 
when two new pages are to be inserted 
between pages 44 and 45 of the tariff, 
the first inserted page must be des-
ignated as Original page 44A or 44.1 and 
the second inserted page as Original 
page 44B or 44.2. Issuing carriers may 
not utilize both the alpha and numeric 
systems in the same publication. 

(3)(i) When pages are revised, when 
new pages (including pages with letter 
or numeric suffix as set forth above) 
are added to the tariff, or when supple-
ments are issued, the check sheet must 
be revised accordingly. Revised check 
sheets must indicate with an asterisk 
the specific pages added or revised. In 
addition to the notation in (1), the 
check sheet must list, under the head-
ing ‘‘The original and revised pages 
named below (and Supplement No. 
llll) contain all changes from the 
original tariff that are in effect on the 
date shown,’’ all original pages in nu-
merical order that have been added to 
the tariff and the pages which have 
been revised, including the revision 
number. For example: 

Page 

Number 
of revi-
sion ex-
cept as 

indicated 

Title ......................................................................... 1st 
1 .............................................................................. *8th 
3 .............................................................................. 5th 
5A ........................................................................... *Orig. 
10 ............................................................................ *8th 
151 .......................................................................... Orig. 

*New or Revised page. 

(ii) On each page, the carrier shall in-
dicate the transmittal number under 
which that page was submitted. 

(4) Changes in, and additions to tar-
iffs must be made by reprinting the 
page upon which a change or addition 
is made. Such changed page is to be 
designated as a revised page, cancelling 
the page which it amends. For exam-
ple, ‘‘First revised page 1 cancels origi-
nal page 1,’’ or ‘‘Second revised page 2 
cancels first revised page 2,’’ etc. When 
a revised page omits rates or regula-

tions previously published on the page 
which it cancels, but such rates or reg-
ulations are published on another page, 
the revised page must make specific 
reference to the page on which the 
rates or regulations will be found. This 
reference must be accomplished by in-
serting a sentence at the bottom of the 
revised page that states ‘‘Certain rates 
(or regulations) previously found on 
this page can now be found on page 
lll.’’ In addition, the page on which 
the omitted material now appears must 
bear the appropriate symbol opposite 
such material, and make specific ref-
erence to the page from which the 
rates or regulations were transferred. 
This reference must be accomplished 
by inserting a sentence at the bottom 
of the other page that states ‘‘Certain 
rates (or regulations) on this page for-
merly appeared on page llll.’’ 

(5) Rejected pages must be treated as 
indicated in § 61.69. 

(d) Table of contents. The table of con-
tents must contain a full and complete 
statement showing the exact location 
and specifying the page or section and 
page numbers, where information by 
subjects under general headings will be 
found. If a tariff contains so small a 
volume of matter that its title page or 
its interior arrangement plainly dis-
closes its contents, the table of con-
tents may be omitted. 

(e) Tariff User’s guide. At its option, a 
carrier may include a section explain-
ing how to use the tariff. 

(f) List of concurring carriers. This list 
must contain the exact name or names 
of carriers concurring in the tariff, al-
phabetically arranged, and the name of 
the city or town in which the principal 
office of every such carrier is located. 
If there are no concurring carriers, 
then the statement ‘‘no concurring car-
riers’’ must be made at the place where 
the names of the concurring carriers 
would otherwise appear. If the concur-
ring carriers are numerous, their 
names may be stated in alphabetical 
order in a separate tariff filed with the 
Commission by the issuing carrier. 
Specific reference to such separate tar-
iff by FCC number must be made in the 
tariff at the place where such names 
would otherwise appear. 

(g) List of connecting carriers. This list 
must contain the exact name or names 
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of connecting carriers, alphabetically 
arranged, for which rates or regula-
tions are published in the tariff, and 
the name of the city or town in which 
the principal office of every such car-
rier is located. If there are no con-
necting carriers, then the statement 
‘‘no connecting carriers’’ must be made 
at the place where their names would 
otherwise appear. If connecting car-
riers are numerous, their names may 
be stated in alphabetical order in a sep-
arate tariff filed with the Commission 
by the issuing carrier. Specific ref-
erence to such separate tariff by FCC 
number must be made in the tariff at 
the place where such names would oth-
erwise appear. 

(h) List of other participating carriers. 
This list must contain the exact name 
of every other carrier subject to the 
Act engaging or participating in the 
communication service to which the 
tariff or supplement applies, together 
with the name of the city or town in 
which the principal office of such car-
rier is located. If there is no such other 
carrier, then the statement ‘‘no par-
ticipating carriers’’ must be made at 
the place where the names of such 
other carriers would otherwise appear. 
If such other carriers are numerous, 
their names may be stated in alphabet-
ical order in a separate tariff filed with 
the Commission by the issuing carrier. 
Specific reference must be made in the 
tariff at the place where such names 
would otherwise appear. The names of 
concurring and connecting carriers 
properly listed in a tariff published by 
any other participating carrier need 
not be repeated in this list. 

(i)(1) Symbols, reference marks, abbre-
viations. The tariff must contain an ex-
planation of symbols, reference marks, 
and abbreviations of technical terms 
used. The following symbols used in 
tariffs are reserved for the purposes in-
dicated below: 

R to signify reduction. 
I to signify increase. 
C to signify changed regulation. 
T to signify a change in text but no change 

in rate or regulation. 
S to signify reissued matter. 
M to signify matter relocated without 

change. 
N to signify new rate or regulation. 
D to signify discontinued rate or regula-

tion. 

Z to signify a correction. 

(2) The uniform symbols must be 
used as follows. 

(i) When a change of the same char-
acter is made in all or in substantially 
all matter in a tariff, it may be indi-
cated at the top of the title page of the 
tariff or at the top of each affected 
page, in the following manner: ‘‘All 
rates in this tariff are increases,’’ or, 
‘‘All rates on this page are reductions, 
except as otherwise indicated.’’ 

(ii) When a change of the same char-
acter is made in all or substantially all 
matters on a page or supplement, it 
may be indiated at the top of the page 
or supplement in the following manner: 
All rates on this page (or supplement) 
are increases,’’ or, ‘‘All rates on this 
page (or supplement) are reductions ex-
cept as otherwise indicated.’’ 

(3) Items which have not been in ef-
fect 30 days when brought forward on 
revised pages must be shown as re-
issued, in the manner prescribed in 
§ 61.54(i)(1). The number and original ef-
fective date of the tariff publication in 
which the matter was originally pub-
lished must be associated with the re-
issued matter. Items which have been 
in effect 30 days or more and are 
brought forward without change on re-
vised pages must not be shown as re-
issued items. 

(j) Rates and general rules, regulations, 
exceptions and conditions. The general 
rules (including definitions), regula-
tions, exceptions, and conditions which 
govern the tariff must be stated clearly 
and definitely. All general rules, regu-
lations, exceptions or conditions which 
in any way affect the rates named in 
the tariff must be specified. A special 
rule, regulation, exception or condition 
affecting a particular item or rate 
must be specifically referred to in con-
nection with such item or rate. Rates 
must be expressed in United States 
currency, per chargeable unit of service 
for all communication services, to-
gether with a list of all points of serv-
ice to and from which the rates apply. 
They must be arranged in a simple and 
systematic manner. Complicated or 
ambiguous terminology may not be 
used, and no rate, rule, regulation, ex-
ception or condition shall be included 
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which in any way attempts to sub-
stitute a rate, rule, regulation, excep-
tion or condition named in any other 
tariff. 

[49 FR 40869, Oct. 18, 1984, as amended at 64 
FR 46591, Aug. 26, 1999] 

§ 61.55 Contract-based tariffs. 
(a) This section shall apply to price 

cap local exchange carriers permitted 
to offer contract-based tariffs under 
§ 69.727(a) of this chapter. 

(b) Composition of contract-based 
tariffs shall comply with §§ 61.54(b) 
through (i). 

(c) Contract-based tariffs shall in-
clude the following: 

(1) The term of contract, including 
any renewal options; 

(2) A brief description of each of the 
services provided under the contract; 

(3) Minimum volume commitments 
for each service; 

(4) The contract price for each serv-
ice or services at the volume levels 
committed to by the customers; 

(5) A general description of any vol-
ume discounts built into the contract 
rate structure; and 

(6) A general description of other 
classifications, practices, and regula-
tions affecting the contract rate. 

[64 FR 51266, Sept. 22, 1999, as amended at 76 
FR 43216, July 20, 2011] 

§ 61.58 Notice requirements. 
(a) Every proposed tariff filing must 

bear an effective date and, except as 
otherwise provided by regulation, spe-
cial permission, or Commission order, 
must be made on at least the number 
of days notice specified in this section. 

(1) Notice is accomplished by filing 
the proposed tariff changes with the 
Commission. Any period of notice spec-
ified in this section begins on and in-
cludes the date the tariff is received by 
the Commission, but does not include 
the effective date. If a tariff filing pro-
poses changes governed by more than 
one of the notice periods listed below, 
the longest notice period will apply. In 
computing the notice period required, 
all days including Sundays and holi-
days must be counted. 

(2)(i) Local exchange carriers may 
file tariffs pursuant to the streamlined 
tariff filing provisions of section 

204(a)(3) of the Communications Act. 
Such a tariff may be filed on 7 days’ 
notice if it proposes only rate de-
creases. Any other tariff filed pursuant 
to section 204(a)(3) of the Communica-
tions Act, including those that propose 
a rate increase or any change in terms 
and conditions, shall be filed on 15 
days’ notice. Any tariff filing made 
pursuant to section 204(a)(3) of the 
Communications Act must comply 
with the applicable cost support re-
quirements specified in this part. 

(ii) Local exchange carriers may 
elect not to file tariffs pursuant to sec-
tion 204(a)(3) of the Communications 
Act. For dominant carriers, any such 
tariffs shall be filed on at least 16 days’ 
notice. For nondominant carriers, any 
such tariffs shall be filed on at least 
one days’ notice. 

(iii) Except for tariffs filed pursuant 
to section 204(a)(3) of the Communica-
tions Act, the Chief, Wireline Competi-
tion Bureau, may require the deferral 
of the effective date of any filing made 
on less than 120 days’ notice, so as to 
provide for a maximum of 120 days’ no-
tice, or of such other maximum period 
of notice permitted by section 203(b) of 
the Communications Act, regardless of 
whether petitions under § 1.773 of this 
chapter have been filed. 

(3) Tariff filings proposing correc-
tions or voluntarily deferring the effec-
tive date of a pending tariff revision 
must be made on at least 3 days’ no-
tice, and may be filed notwithstanding 
the provisions of § 61.59. Corrections to 
tariff materials not yet effective can-
not take effect before the effective date 
of the original material. Deferrals 
must take effect on or before the cur-
rent effective date of the pending tariff 
revisions being deferred. 

(4) This subsection applies only to 
dominant carriers. If the tariff publica-
tion would increase any rate or charge, 
or would effectuate and authorized 
discountinuance, reduction or other 
impairment of service to any customer, 
the offering carrier must inform the af-
fected customers of the content of the 
tariff publication. Such notification 
should be made in a form appropriate 
to the circumstance, and may include 
written notification, personal contact, 
or advertising in newspapers of general 
circulation. 
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